A/S was completed on terms consistent with the original sale announcement on 14 December 2004. This
generated a net profit on sale after all disposal costs including taxation of $1,073 million. Adjustments have
been made to set out what the March 2005 half results would have been had the Irish Banks been sold on
30 September 2004 as follows:

− exclusion of net profit on sale;

− exclusion of the Irish Banks’ reported profits for the five months up to the sale date of 28 February
2005;

− inclusion of certain fixed UK head office expenses that can no longer be recharged to the Irish Banks and
income recharges to be received by the UK for transitional services provided to the Irish Banks; and

− inclusion of the funding benefit from the sale proceeds of $2,514 million calculated at an average rate of
5% per annum.

Refer to Significant Items on page 27 for further details.

The following table sets out a proforma Group cash earnings result excluding the Irish Banks for the March
2005 half.

  Adjust for

Group
reported

results
(6 mths)

Net profit
on sale of

Irish
Banks

Irish
Banks
profit

(5 mths)

Income &
expense
charges

(6 mths)

Funding
benefit

(6 mths)

Ongoing
results

(6 mths)

 $m $m $m $m $m $m

Net interest income 3,553 - (197) - 63 3,419

Net life insurance income 495 - - - - 495

Investment earnings on shareholders’
retained profits & capital from life bus.

63 - - -
-

63

Other operating income 2,490 - (82) 27 - 2,435

Net operating income 6,601 - (279) 27 63 6,412

Operating expenses (3,576) - 203 (61) - (3,434)

Charge to provide for doubtful debts (281) - 6 - - (275)

Cash earnings before tax 2,744 - (70) (34) 63 2,703

Income tax expense:

  Net life insurance income & IORE (192) - - -  (192)

  Other (685) - 22 10 (19) (672)

Cash earnings before significant items,
outside equity interest & distributions

1,867 - (48) (24) 44 1,839

Significant items after tax 821 (1,073) - - - (252)

Net profit – outside equity interest (154) - - - - (154)

Distributions (95) - - - - (95)

Cash earnings after significant items 2,439 (1,073) (48) (24) 44 1,338

Management Discussion & Analysis – Overview

12

Transition to Australian Equivalents of International Financial
Reporting Standards
In July 2002, the Financial Reporting Council in Australia formally announced that Australian reporting
entities would be required to comply with Australian accounting standards equivalent to International
Financial Reporting Standards (AIFRS) and other pronouncements set by the International Accounting
Standards Board (IASB) for financial years commencing on or after 1 January 2005.

The Group will be required to adopt these standards for the financial year commencing 1 October 2005 and